

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review,

v.

CLIFFORD DARRELL KEYS,

Defendant-Appellant,
Respondent on Review.

Marion County Circuit
Court No. 16CR24492

CA A163519

SC S067691

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF
PETITIONER ON REVIEW, STATE OF OREGON

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals on Appeal
from a Judgment of the Circuit Court for Marion County,
Honorable SEAN E. ARMSTRONG, Judge

Opinion Filed: February 26, 2020
Author of Opinion: HADLOCK, J. pro tempore
Before Judges: DeHoog, P. J., and Aoyagi, J., and Hadlock, J. pro tempore

ERNEST LANNET #013248
Chief Defender
Office of Public Defense Services
KYLE KROHN #104301
Deputy Public Defender
1175 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
Telephone: (503) 378-3349
Email: kyle.krohn@opds.state.or.us

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
JORDAN R. SILK #105031
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email: jordan.r.silk@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTION PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULE OF LAW	1
Question Presented	1
Proposed Rule of Law	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. The Oregon Constitution vests Oregon circuit courts with subject matter jurisdiction over criminal cases independently of the rules governing accusatory instruments.	6
1. As originally enacted, the Oregon Constitution gave circuit courts presumptive jurisdiction over all criminal cases, independently of the separate rules governing accusatory instruments.....	7
2. No subsequent constitutional amendment made circuit court subject matter jurisdiction conditional on compliance with the rules governing accusatory instruments.	9
3. This court’s case law confirms that circuit court subject matter jurisdiction over criminal cases exists independently of the rules governing accusatory instruments.	16
4. The legislature has never made accusatory instrument rules jurisdictional; instead, the statutory framework has always assumed subject matter jurisdiction even in the absence of a valid accusatory instrument.	20
B. <i>Huffman v. Alexander</i> was wrongly decided and should be overruled.....	24
1. <i>Huffman</i> conflicts with the text, context, and history of the Oregon Constitution, relying instead on a federal constitutional rule that no longer exists.	24
2. <i>Huffman</i> cannot be harmonized with <i>Terry</i> or <i>Cotton</i>	29

3. Most other jurisdictions nationwide hold that rules governing accusatory instruments are not jurisdictional. ...	31
C. A claim that a defendant did not validly waive preliminary hearing is subject to normal preservation requirements.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Black v. Arizala</i> , 337 Or 250, 95 P3d 1109 (2004)	16
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 US 1, 90 S Ct 1999, 26 L Ed 2d 387 (1970)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Tyler</i> , 587 A2d 326 (Pa 1991).....	31
<i>Ex Parte Bain</i> , 121 US 1, 7 S Ct 781, 30 L Ed 849 (1887), <i>overruled by United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 US 625, 122 S Ct 1781, 152 L Ed 2d 860 (2002)	3, 24-31
<i>Ex Parte Stacey</i> , 45 Or 85, 75 P 1060 (1904)	18, 29
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Mowry</i> , 350 Or 686, 261 P3d 1 (2011)	26, 27
<i>Garner v. Alexander</i> , 167 Or 670, 120 P2d 238, <i>cert den</i> , 316 US 690 (1941)	16, 17, 29
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 US 103, 95 S Ct 854, 43 L Ed 2d 54 (1975)	25
<i>Hannah v. Wells</i> , 4 Or 249 (1872)	19, 20, 24
<i>Huffman v. Alexander</i> , 197 Or 283, 251 P2d 87 (1952), <i>reh’g den</i> , 197 Or 283 (1953).....	3, 5, 7, 24-27, 29-31

<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 US 516, 4 S Ct 111, 28 L Ed 2d 232 (1884)	25
<i>Multnomah County Sheriff's Office v. Edwards</i> , 361 Or 761, 399 P3d 969 (2017)	14, 32
<i>People v. Alexander</i> , 663 P2d 1024 (Colo 1983).....	31
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 460 NW2d 520 (Mich 1990)	25, 31
<i>People v. Pompa-Ortiz</i> , 612 P2d 941 (Cal 1980).....	31
<i>PGE v. Ebasco Servs., Inc.</i> , 353 Or 849, 306 P3d 628 (2013)	32
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 583 A2d 1114 (Md Ct App 1991)	31
<i>School Dist. No. 1, Mult. Co. v. Nilsen</i> , 262 Or 559, 499 P2d 1309 (1972)	16
<i>State ex rel. Wernmark v. Hopkins</i> , 213 Or 669, 327 P2d 784 (1958)	12
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 554 NW2d 686 (Iowa 1996).....	31
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 897 P2d 1007 (Kan 1995).....	31
<i>State v. Compton</i> , 333 Or 274, 39 P3d 833 (2002)	17
<i>State v. Emmons</i> , 55 Or 352, 106 P 451 (1910)	18
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 234 NW2d 610 (Neb 1975)	31
<i>State v. Haji</i> , 366 Or 384, 462 P3d 1240 (2020)	6, 10, 11, 16, 20
<i>State v. Hardman</i> , 828 P2d 902 (Idaho 1992)	32
<i>State v. Kerne</i> , 289 Or App 345, 410 P3d 369 (2017)	34

<i>State v. Keys</i> , 302 Or App 514, 460 P3d 1020 (2020)	3, 23, 29
<i>State v. Kuznetsov</i> , 345 Or 479, 199 P3d 311 (2008)	30
<i>State v. Long</i> , 408 So 2d 1221 (La 1982)	31
<i>State v. Lotches</i> , 331 Or 455, 17 P3d 1045 (2000)	17
<i>State v. Niblack</i> , 596 A2d 407 (Conn 1991)	32
<i>State v. Parkhurst</i> , 845 SW2d 31 (Mo 1992)	32
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 366 Or 588, 468 P3d 445 (2020)	25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Reinke</i> , 354 Or 98, 309 P3d 1059 (2013)	25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 344 P3d 573 (Utah 2014)	31
<i>State v. Terry</i> , 333 Or 163, 37 P3d 157 (2001)	9, 12, 17, 20, 24, 29, 30
<i>State v. Tollefson</i> , 142 Or 192, 16 P2d 625 (1932)	13
<i>State v. Turnidge</i> , 359 Or 507, 373 P3d 138 (2016)	34
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 467 NW2d 108 (Wisc 1991)	31
<i>State v. Wimber</i> , 315 Or 103, 843 P2d 424 (1992)	30
<i>States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 US 66, 106 S Ct 938, 89 L Ed 2d 50 (1986)	25
<i>Stranahan v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 331 Or 38, 11 P3d 228 (2000)	26
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 US 625, 122 S Ct 1781, 152 L Ed 2d 860 (2002)	27, 28, 29

<i>Wink v. Marshall</i> , 237 Or 589, 392 P2d 768 (1964)	14
---	----

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Deady ch 7, § 64	21
Deady chs 10, 11, §§ 115, 123.....	22
Deady chs 10, 11, §§ 117, 127.....	22
Deady ch 34, §§ 341-42	21
Deady ch 37, §§ 379-411	21
<i>Former</i> ORS 132.330.....	23
<i>Former</i> ORS 133.010 to 133.170 (1957).....	22
<i>Former</i> ORS 135.530.....	23
<i>Former</i> ORS 133.820 (1957).....	23
<i>Former</i> ORS 475.894 (2016).....	2
General Laws of Oregon, Crim Code, ch 35, §§ 343-59.....	21
Lord’s Oregon Laws, title XVIII, ch VIII, §§ 1485-86, 1495, 1497 (1910)	23
Lord’s Oregon Laws, title XVIII, ch XIX, §§ 1733-52 (1910)	22
Lord’s Oregon Laws, title XVIII, ch XXI, § 1795 (1910).....	23
Or Const, Art VII (Amended).....	9, 11, 12, 13, 14
Or Const, Art VII (Amended), § 2.....	9, 12, 17, 20
Or Const, Art VII (Amended), § 3.....	34, 35
Or Const, Art VII (Amended), § 5.....	12, 13, 14, 15, 30
Or Const, Art VII (Original)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 20
Or Const, Art VII (Original), § 2	16
Or Const, Art VII (Original), § 6	8
Or Const, Art VII (Original), § 8	21
Or Const, Art VII (Original), § 9	7, 11, 12, 17, 20
Or Const, Art VII (Original), § 12	8

Or Const, Art VII (Original), § 18	7, 9, 13
Or Laws 1889	21
Or Laws 1899, §§ 1-3	10
Or Laws 1909	10, 11
Or Laws 1910	11
Or Laws 1927	13
Or Laws 2017, ch 706, § 15	2
Oregon Laws, title XVIII, ch VIII, §§ 1485-86, 1495, 1497 (1920)	23
Oregon Laws, title XVIII, ch XIX, §§ 1733-37 (1920)	22
Oregon Laws, title XVIII, ch XXI, § 1795 (1920)	23
ORS 133.030	22
ORS 133.110 (2020)	22
ORS 133.450 (2020)	23
ORS 135.530	23
ORS 135.540	23
ORS 135.670	23
ORS 135.690 (1957)	23
ORS 135.690 (2020)	23
ORS 475.894	2
ORS 475.894(2)(b)	2
US Const, Amend V	25
US Const, Amend XIV	25

Other Authorities

Official Voters’ Pamphlet, General Election, June 1, 1908	11
Official Voters’ Pamphlet, Special Election, June 28, 1927	13
Wayne R. LaFave, 4 <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 14.2(g) (4 th ed 2019)	31, 32
Wayne R. LaFave, 4 <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 14.3(d) (4 th ed 2019)	31

Wayne R. LaFave,
4 *Criminal Procedure* § 14.4(e) (4th ed 2019)..... 31
